City Medina

Docket Number:

9. Signature:

Phone Number: 330 721 0000

Email Address:rej@walkerandjocke.com

State:OH

01/31/2015

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)!

REC

Zip:44256

Ralph E. Jocke

Name of Person Signing

Signature



103671091

KAUEWAKKO

S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE States Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? X No International Lottery & Totalizator Systems, Inc. Name: International Lottery & Totalizator Systems, Inc. Street Address: 2310 Cousteau Court Association Individual(s) Limited Partnership Partnership Vista City: State: California Other Country:U.S. Zip: 92081 Citizenship (see guidelines) California Individual(s) Citizenship Yes No Additional names of conveying parties attached? Association Citizenship Partnership Citizenship 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Execution Date(s) December 30, 2014 Corporation Citizenship Delaware Merger Assignment Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Change of Name Security Agreement Yes Yes representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Text A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 9 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name:Ralph E. Jocke \$240 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) Internal Address: Walker & Jocke Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 231 South Broadway Enclosed 8. Payment Information:

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Deposit Account Number 10,00

Authorized, User, Name Raiph E. Jocke

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005455 FRAME: 0019

1127 17015

Total number of pages including cover

78283511

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET

4. (continued) Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification of description of the trademark

U.S. Trademark Registrations		
Serial No.	Registration No.	<u>Mark</u>
78283511	3026464	INTELIMARKFLX
77958910	4021118	OPENELECT OE
77499670	3621984	UNISYN VOTING SOLUTIONS, INC.
77464371	3620652	OPENELECT
75913159	3061414	INTELIMARK
75093712	2224568	DATATRAK
74646524	2030928	ILTS
74554070	2230998	INTERNATIONAL LOTTERY & TOTALIZATOR SYSTEMS, INC.
73442174	1350363	DATAMARK

# Delaware

PAGE 1

#### The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"INTERNATIONAL LOTTERY & TOTALIZATOR SYSTEMS, INC.", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "DELAWARE INTERNATIONAL LOTTERY & TOTALIZATOR SYSTEMS, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "INTERNATIONAL LOTTERY & TOTALIZATOR SYSTEMS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2014, AT 8 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2014, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5410186 8100M

141596933

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT (CATION: 1995427

DATE: 12-30-14

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:50 AM 12/30/2014 FILED 08:00 AM 12/30/2014 SRV 141596933 - 5410186 FILE

#### STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

## INTERNATIONAL LOTTERY & TOTALIZATOR SYSTEMS, INC. (a California corporation)

with and into

## DELAWARE INTERNATIONAL LOTTERY & TOTALIZATOR SYSTEMS, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

In accordance with the California General Corporation Law and Title 8, Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of the surviving corporation is Delaware International Lottery & Totalizator Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"), and the name of the corporation being merged into this surviving corporation is International Lottery & Totalizator Systems, Inc., a California corporation (the "Merging Corporation").

SECOND: That an Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated January 8, 2014 (the "Agreement and Plan of Merger"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the Surviving Corporation and the Merging Corporation pursuant to Title 8, Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

THIRD: The name of the Surviving Corporation is Delaware International Lottery & Totalizator Systems, Inc.

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation as in effect immediately prior to the merger shall be amended and restated in its entirety as set forth in Exhibit A and, as so amended and restated, shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation upon the effectiveness of the merger until duly altered, amended or repealed in accordance with the provisions thereof and applicable law.

FIFTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger is maintained on file at 2310 Cousteau Court, in the City of Vista, California 92081, the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation.

4835-9380-5088.3

SIXTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

**SEVENTH:** The authorized capital stock of the Merging Corporation is 70,000,000 shares of capital stock, of which (i) 50,000,000 are designated common stock, no par value per share, and (ii) 20,000,000 designated preferred stock, no par value per share.

EIGHTH: The merger shall be effective as of 9:00 a.m., Eastern Time, on December 30, 2014.

[ signature page follows]

4835-9380-5088.3

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned corporation has duly executed and delivered this Certificate of Merger as of December 30, 2014.

DELAWARE INTERNATIONAL LOTTERY & TOTALIZATOR SYSTEMS, INC. a Delaware corporation

Name: Siaw Peng Low

Title: Corporate Secretary

[Signature Page to Certificate of Merger of Delaware International Lottery & Totalizator Systems, Inc.]

4835-9380-5088.1

#### **EXHIBIT A**

# CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF INTERNATIONAL LOTTERY & TOTALIZATOR SYSTEMS, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

#### ARTICLE I NAME

The name of the corporation is International Lottery & Totalizator Systems, Inc. (the "Corporation").

### ARTICLE II AGENT

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19808. The name of its registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

### ARTICLE III PURPOSE

The purposes for which the Corporation is formed are to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL").

#### ARTICLE IV STOCK

The aggregate number of shares which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is seventy million (70,000,000), par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock").

#### ARTICLE V BOARD OF DIRECTORS

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by the DGCL:

- A. The Board of Directors of the Corporation is expressly authorized to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation.
- B. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.
- C. The books of the Corporation may be kept at such place within or without the State of Delaware as the Bylaws of the Corporation may provide or as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

4835-9380-5088.3

#### ARTICLE VI AMENDMENT

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by the laws of the State of Delaware, and all rights conferred herein are granted subject to this reservation.

#### ARTICLE VII LIABILITY OF DIRECTORS

To the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL as the same exists or as may hereafter be amended, no director of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, notwithstanding any provisions of law imposing such liability. Any amendment, alteration or repeal of this Article VII that adversely affects any right of a director shall be prospective only and shall not limit or eliminate any such right with respect to any proceeding involving any occurrence or alleged occurrence of any action or omission to act that took place prior to such amendment or repeal.

### ARTICLE VIII INDEMNIFICATION

The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by Section 145 of the DGCL as the same exists or as may hereafter be amended, indemnify each person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he or she is or was, or has agreed to become, a director or officer of the Corporation, or is or was serving, or has agreed to serve, at the request of the Corporation, as a director, officer or trustee of, or in a similar capacity with, another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, or by reason of any action alleged to have been taken or omitted in such capacity, against all expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by him or her on his or her behalf in connection with such action, suit or proceeding and any appeal there from. Indemnification may include payment by the Corporation of expenses in defending an action or proceeding in advance of the final disposition of such action or proceeding upon receipt of an undertaking by the person indemnified to repay such payment if it is ultimately determined that such person is not entitled to indemnification under this Article VIII. The Corporation shall not indemnify any such person seeking indemnification in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such person unless the initiation thereof was approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. The indemnification rights provided in this Article VIII (i) shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled under any law, agreement or vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, and (ii) shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such persons. The Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by its Board of Directors, grant indemnification rights to other employees or agents of the Corporation or other persons serving the Corporation and such rights may be equivalent to, or greater or less than, those set forth in this Article. The Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by its Board of Directors, grant indemnification rights to other employees or agents of the

4835-9380-5088.3

-2-

Corporation or other persons serving the Corporation and such rights may be equivalent to, or greater or less than, those set forth in this Article.

4835-9380-5088.3

**RECORDED: 01/28/2015** 

-3-